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4  JP

取扱説明書
このたびは当社製品をお買い上げいただきあり
がとうございます。
ご使用前に本説明書の内容をよくご理解の上、
安全に正しくご使用ください。この説明書はご
使用の際にいつでも見られるように大切に保管
してください。

各部の名称(図 1)
1 フロントキャップ
2 フィルター取り付けネジ
3 フォーカスリング
4 ズームリング
5 取り付け指標
6 リアキャップ
7 電気回路接点
8 UNLOCK スイッチ
9 フード取り付け部
0 レンズフード (別売)

UNLOCK スイッチの操作方法(図 2)
UNLOCK スイッチを矢印の方向に押しなが
ら (1)、ズームリングを回して (2) レンズを
収めます。

フードの取り付け方(図 3)

撮影時の注意
フィルターを2枚以上重ねたり、厚みがある種
類を使用したときには、画面にケラレが発生す
ることがあります。
レンズが沈胴状態の場合には、ピントが合い
ません。レンズを操り出してから撮影してく
ださい。

主な仕様
マウント : マイクロフォーサーズマウント
焦点距離 : 9 ～ 18 mm
 (35 mm フィルム換算 
 18 ～ 36 mm)
最大口径比 : F4.0 ～ 5.6
画角 : 100°～ 62°
レンズ構成 : 8 群 12 枚
 多層膜コーティング
絞り制御 : F4.0 ～ 22
撮影距離 : 0.25 m ～ ) (無限遠)
ピント調整方式 : AF/MF 切り換え
質量 : 155 g(フード／ キャップをの
  ぞく)
大きさ　最大径×全長 :φ56.5 × 49.5 mm
 (沈胴時)

•

•
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レンズフード取り付け：バヨネット式
フィルター取り付けネジ径 : 52 mm
※外観・仕様は改善のため予告なく変更するこ
とがありますので、ご了承ください。

ご注意 必ずお読みください
警告 安全上のご注意

レンズで太陽を見ないでください。失明や視
力障害を起こすことがあります。
レンズキャップを付けずに放置しないでくだ
さい。太陽光が焦点を結んで故障や火災の原
因になることがあります。
カメラに取り付けた状態でレンズを太陽に向
けないでください。太陽光が焦点を結んで故
障や火災の原因になることがあります。

Micro Four Thirds 及び Micro Four Thirds ロゴ
マークはオリンパスイメージング（株）の日
本・米国・EU・その他各国の商標または登録
商標です。

•

•

•

ホームページ　
http://www.olympus.co.jp/
電話でのご相談窓口
カスタマーサポートセンター
       0120-084215
携帯電話・PHSからは　
TEL:042-642-7499/
FAX:042-642-7486　
修理に関するお問い合わせ・修理品ご送付先
（修理センター)、国内サービスステーション
（修理窓口）につきましては、オリンパスホー
ムページ http://www.olympus.co.jp/ から
「お客様サポート」のページをご参照ください。
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6  EN

INSTRUCTIONS
Thank you for purchasing this Olympus product.
To ensure your safety, please read this                
instruction manual before use, and keep it 
handy for future reference.

Name of parts (Fig. 1)
1 Front cap
2 Filter mount thread
3 Focus ring
4 Zoom ring
5 Mount index
6 Rear cap
7 Electrical contacts
8 UNLOCK switch
9 Hood mount section
0 Lens hood (optional)

Using the UNLOCK switch (Fig. 2)
To store the lens, turn the zoom ring (2) while 
pressing the UNLOCK switch in the direction of 
the arrow (1).

Attaching the hood (Fig. 3)

Notes on Shooting
Edges of pictures may be cut off if more than 
one filter is used or if a thick filter is used.
You cannot adjust the focus when the lens is 
retracted. Start shooting only after the lens is 
extended.

Main Specifications
Mount : Micro Four Thirds mount
Focal distance :  9 – 18 mm (0.4 – 0.7 in.) 

(equivalent to 18 to 36 mm 
on a 35 mm camera)

Max. aperture : f4.0 to f5.6
Image angle : 100° – 62°
Lens configuration :  8 groups, 12 lenses 

Multilayer film coating
Iris control : f4.0 to f22
Shooting range :  0.25 m (7.9 in.) to ) 

(infinite)
Focus adjustment : AF/MF switching
Weight : 155 g (5.5 oz.)
  (excluding hood and cap)
Dimensions :  Max. dia. Ø 56.5 (2.2 in.) 

× Overall length 49.5 mm 
(1.9 in.) (when retracted)

•

•

EN
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EN  7  

Lens hood mount :  Bayonet
Filter mount thread 
diameter :  52 mm (2.0 in.)
* Specifications are subject to change without any 

notice or obligation on the part of the manufacturer.

Precautions: Be Sure to Read the Following

 Warnings: Safety Precautions
Do not view the sun through the lens. It may 
cause blindness or vision impairment.
Do not leave the lens without the cap. If solar light 
is converged through the lens, a fire may result.
Do not point the camera lens at the sun.Sunlight 
will converge in the lens and focus inside the 
camera, possibly causing a malfunction or fire.

Micro Four Thirds and the Micro Four Thirds logo are 
trademarks or registered trademarks of OLYMPUS 
IMAGING Corporation in Japan, the United States, 
the countries of the European Union, and other 
countries.

•

•

•

For customers in USA
FCC Notice
This device complies with part 15 of the 
FCC rules. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions: 
(1) This device may not cause harmful 
interference, and (2) this device must accept 
any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired 
operation.  
Any unauthorized changes or modifications 
to this equipment would void the user’s 
authority to operate.
For customers in CANADA
This Class B digital apparatus complies with 
Canadian ICES-003.

Technical Support (U.S.A.)
24/7 online automated help : 
http://www.olympusamerica.com/DSLR/
Phone customer support : 
Tel.1-800-260-1625 (Toll-free)
Our phone customer support is available 
from 9 am to 9 pm (Monday to Friday) ET
E-Mail : e-slrpro@olympus.com
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8  FR

MODE D’EMPLOI
Nous vous remercions pour l’achat de ce produit 
Olympus. Veuillez lire ce mode d’emploi avant 
utilisation pour votre sécurité et conserver ces 
instructions à portée de main pour un usage 
ultérieur.

Nomenclature (Fig. 1)
1 Bouchon avant
2 Filetage de montage du filtre
3 Bague de mise au point
4 Bague de zoom
5 Repère de montage
6 Bouchon arrière
7 Contacts électriques
8 Contact de UNLOCK
9 Section de montage du pare-soleil
0 Pare-soleil (en options)

Utilisation du contact de UNLOCK (Fig. 2)
Pour ranger l’objectif, tournez la bague de zoom 
(2) en poussant le contact de UNLOCK dans le 
sens de la flèche (1).

Fixation du pare-soleil (Fig. 3)

Remarques sur la prise de vue
Les bords des images risquent d’être coupés 
si plusieurs filtres sont utilisés ensemble ou en 
utilisant un filtre épais.
Vous ne pouvez pas régler la focale lorsque 
l’objectif est rétracté. Commencez vos prises de 
vue seulement après extension de l’objectif.

Caractéristiques principales
Monture : montage avec micro  
  Four Thirds
Longueur focale :  9 à 18 mm (équivalent 

à 18 à 36 mm sur un 
appareil photo 35 mm)

Ouverture maximale : f4,0 à f5,6
Angle de vue : 100°– 62°
Configuration de : 8 groupes, 12 lentilles  
l’objectif  Revêtement multicouche 
Commande de  
diaphragme : f4,0 à f22
Plage de prise de vue :  0,25 m à ) (infini)
Réglage de la mise  
au point : Commutation AF/MF
Poids :  155 g (pare-soleil et
  bouchon exclus)
Dimensions :  Dia. max. Ø 56,5 × 

Longueur totale 49,5 mm 
(en rétraction)

•

•

FR
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FR  9

Monture de pare-soleil : Baïonnette
Diamètre de filetage du
montage du filtre : 52 mm
* Caractéristiques modifiables sans préavis ni 

obligations de la part du fabricant.

Précautions :  Bien lire la suite

 Avertissements : Précautions de sécurité
Ne pas regarder le soleil à travers l’objectif. Cela 
pourrait causer des troubles ou la perte de la vue.
Ne pas laisser l’objectif sans le bouchon. Si 
des rayons du soleil sont concentrés à travers 
l’objectif, un incendie risque de se produire.
Ne pas pointer l’objectif monté sur l’appareil sur 
le soleil. Les rayons du soleil seraient concentrés 
dans l’appareil photo, pouvant provoquer un 
mauvais fonctionnement ou un incendie.

Micro Four Thirds et le logo Micro Four Thirds 
sont des marques commerciales ou déposées de 
OLYMPUS IMAGING Corporation au Japon, aux 
États-Unis, dans les pays de l’Union européenne, et 
dans d’autres pays.

•

•

•

Pour les utilisateurs aux États-Unis
Notice FCC
Cet appareil est conforme aux normes de la 
Section 15 des directives FCC. Son 
utilisation est soumise aux deux conditions 
suivantes : (1) Cet appareil ne doit pas 
causer de brouillage radioélectrique, et (2) 
cet appareil doit pouvoir résister à toutes les 
interférences, y compris celles susceptibles 
d’entraver son bon fonctionnement. 
Toute modification non autorisée peut 
annuler la permission accordée à 
l’utilisateur de se servir de ce matériel.
Pour les utilisateurs au Canada
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est  
conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Support technique (États-Unis)
Aide en ligne 24/24h, 7/7 jours : 
http://www.olympusamerica.com/DSLR/
Ligne téléphonique de support : 
Tél. 1-800-260-1625 (appel gratuit)
Notre centre d’appels clients est ouvert de 
9h à 21 heures (du lundi au vendredi) ET
Email :  e-slrpro@olympus.com
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INSTRUCCIONES
Muchas gracias por comprar este producto 
Olympus. Antes de usarlo, lea este manual de 
instrucciones para proteger su seguridad, y 
guárdelo en un lugar práctico para usarlo como 
referencia futura.

Nombre de las piezas (Fig. 1)
1 Tapa frontal
2 Rosca de montura de filtro
3 Anillo de enfoque
4 Anillo del zoom
5 Índice de montura
6 Tapa trasera
7 Contactos eléctricos
8 Interruptor de UNLOCK
9 Sección de montura del parasol
0 Parasol de objetivo (optional)

Cómo utilizar el interruptor de UNLOCK 
(Fig. 2)
A fin de guardar las lentes, deslice el anillo de 
zoom (2) mientras presiona el interruptor de 
UNLOCK según lo indica la flecha (1). 

Instalación del parasol (Fig. 3)

Notas sobre la toma fotográfica
Los bordes de las imágenes pueden cortarse 
si se usa más de un filtro o un filtro grueso.
No puede ajustar el foco cuando la lente está 
retraida. Efectúe las tomas una vez que la 
lente se extiende.

Especificaciones principales
Montura : Montaje micro Four Thirds
Distancia focal :  9 – 18 mm 

(equivalente a 18 a 36 mm 
en una cámara de 35 mm)

Abertura máx. : f4,0 a f5,6
Ángulo de imagen : 100°– 62°
Configuración de : 8 grupos, 12 lentes de 
objetivo  objetivo. Recubrimiento  
  de múltiples capas
Control de diafragma : f4,0 a f22
Distancia de toma :  0,25 m a ) (infinito)
Ajuste de enfoque : Cambio AF/MF
Peso :  155 g (excluyendo el
  parasol y la tapa)
Medidas :  Diámetro máximo Ø 56,5 × 

longitud total 49,5 mm 
(cuando la lente está 
retraida)

•

•

ES
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Montura de parasol
de objetivo  : Bayoneta
Diámetro de rosca de 
montura de filtro :  52 mm
* Las especificaciones están sujetas a cambios sin 

previo aviso ni obligación por parte del fabricante.

Precauciones: Asegúrese de leer lo siguiente

 
Advertencias: 
Precauciones sobre la seguridad

No observe el sol a través del objetivo. Puede 
causar ceguera o daños en la vista.
No deje el objetivo sin la tapa. Si la luz solar se 
concentra a través del objetivo, puede producir 
un incendio.
Evite que el objetivo montado en la cámara 
apunte hacia el sol, ya que los rayos solares 
incidirán directamente en la cámara, lo que puede 
causar su mal funcionamiento o fuego.

Los logotipos de Micro Four Thirds y Micro Four 
Thirds son marcas comerciales o marcas registradas
de OLYMPUS IMAGING Corporation en Japón, los 
Estados Unidos, los países de la Unión Europea
y otros países.

•

•

•

Para los clientes de Estados Unidos
Aviso FCC
Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de 
los reglamentos FCC. La operación está 
sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: 
(1) Este dispositivo no puede ocasionar 
interferencias que ocasionen daños, y 
(2) este dispositivo puede aceptar cualquier 
interferencia, incluida una interferencia que 
pueda ocasionar una operación no 
deseada. 
Cualquier cambio o modificación sin 
autorización a este equipo anulará el 
derecho del usuario a operarlo.
Para los clientes de Canadá
Este aparato digital de Clase B cumple con 
la norma canadiense ICES-003.

Asistencia técnica (EE.UU.)
24/7 Ayuda automatizada en línea: 
http://www.olympusamerica.com/DSLR/
Soporte telefónico al cliente: 
Tel. 1-800-260-1625 (Llamada gratuita)
Nuestro teléfono de atención al cliente esta 
disponible de 9 am a 9 pm (de lunes a 
viernes) 
Correo electrónico: e-slrpro@olympus.com
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